
 

 

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF PUBLIC SERVICE  ) 

COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO’S APPLICATION ) 

FOR APPROVAL OF A PURCHASED POWER  ) 

AGREEMENT AND AN ENERGY STORAGE   ) Case No. 23-00251-UT 

AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO 17.9.551 NMAC, ) 

  ) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, ) 

 Applicant.      ) 

  ) 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

 

 

This matter comes before Hans Muller and Keven Gedko, hearing examiners for the New 

Mexico Public Regulation Commission, on Public Service Company of New Mexico’s Response 

to Order Requiring Response (“PNM’s Response”) filed on December 11, 2023.  The Hearing 

Examiners FIND AND CONCLUDE as follows: 

A. The Hearing Examiners ordered Public Service Company of New Mexico (“PNM”) 

to identify the availability of witnesses for a proposed limited hearing on either December 19 or 

20, 2023.  

B. PNM’s Response indicates that their witnesses will be available on December 20, 

2023 and asks the Hearing Examiners to consider presentation of the witnesses in a panel format. 

C. The Hearing in this matter was previously noticed via the Procedural Order issued 

on August 4, 2023 and PNM provided Affirmation of Publication and Customer Mailing. All terms 

and conditions specified in the procedural order regarding the hearing remain in place. 

D. A Second Notice of Proceeding was issued correcting the prior intervention 

deadline and set an intervention deadline of November 20, 2023. The intervention deadline passed 

without a party objecting or intervening in the matter.  

E. As the remaining parties to this matter are the Public Regulation Commission’s 
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Utility Division Staff and PNM, this Order serves as Notice of the public hearing established in 

this Order. 

F. A hearing should be held on December 20, 2023 commencing at 9:00 a.m. MT 

limited to the issues specified by the Hearing Examiners or any natural outgrowth from those 

questions. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

1. A public hearing will be held beginning on December 20, 2023. The hearing session 

shall commence at 9:00 a.m. MT unless otherwise ordered. 

2. The evidentiary hearing shall be conducted via the Zoom videoconference 

platform. Access to and participation in the evidentiary hearing shall be limited to party 

participants (i.e., counsel and witnesses), the Commissioners, and other essential Commission 

personnel. The Zoom hearing will be livestreamed through YouTube and will be displayed on the 

Commission’s website at https://www.nm-prc.org. Persons not participating in the evidentiary 

hearing as an attorney or witness may view the hearing on the Commission’s website and shall not 

join the hearing via Zoom except to provide oral comment as allowed below. 

3. Interested persons who are not affiliated with a party may make written comment 

as allowed by Rule 1.2.2.23(F) NMAC. The Commission may also schedule one or more public 

comment hearings at a place and time to be determined in the Commission’s discretion. However, 

as Rule 1.2.2.23(F) provides, “commenters are not parties and shall not have the right to introduce 

evidence, to examine or cross-examine witnesses, to receive copies of pleadings and documents, 

to appeal from any decisions or orders, or to otherwise participate in the proceeding other than 

making their comments.” 

4. PNM shall post on their website by December 13, 2023 a copy of this Notice to 

update the hearing date previously posted. 
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ISSUED under the Seal of the Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico this 12th day 

of December 2023. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

/s/ Hans Muller  

Hearing Examiner 

/s/ Keven Gedko  

Hearing Examiner 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I CERTIFY that on this date I sent to the parties and individuals listed below, via email,  

a true and correct copy of the Notice of Hearing. 

 

PRC ADVISORY STAFF  

Robert Lundin robert.lundin@prc.nm.gov; 

Scott Cameron Scott.cameron@prc.nm.gov; 

ABCWUA  

Andrew Harriger akharriger@sawvel.com; 

Charles Kolberg ckolberg@abcwua.org; 

Dahl Harris dahlharris@hotmail.com; 

David Garrett dgarrett@resolveuc.com; 

Ed Farrar edfarrarcpa@outlook.com; 

Keith Herrmann kherrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 

Mark Garrett mgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com; 

Nann M. Winter nwinter@stelznerlaw.com; 

BERNALILLO COUNTY  

Amanda Edwards AE@Jalblaw.com; 

Jeffrey H. Albright JA@JalbLaw.com; 

Maureen Reno mreno@reno-energy.com; 

Natalia Sanchez Downey ndowney@bernco.gov; 

CCAE  

Cara Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 

Charles de Saillan desaillan.ccae@gmail.com; 

Don Hancock sricdon@earthlink.net; 

Justin Brant jbrant@swenergy.org; 

Michael Kenney mkenney@swenergy.org; 
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 CCSA  

Joseph Yar joseph@velardeyar.com; 

Kevin Cray kevin@communitysolaraccess.org; 

Shawna Tillberg shawna@velardeyar.com; 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  

Jennifer Lucero jenniferlucero@cabq.gov; 

Julie Park jpark@cabq.gov; 

Larry Blank lb@tahoeconomics.com; 

KROGER  

Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; 

Joseph Yar joseph@velardeyar.com; 

Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com; 

Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; 

NEE  

Christopher Sandberg cksandberg@mac.com; 

Mariel Nanasi mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

Stephanie Dzur Stephanie@dzur-law.com; 

NMAG  

Andrea Crane ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

Doug Gegax dgegax@nmsu.edu; 

Gideon Elliot gelliot@nmag.gov; 

Maria Oropeza moropeza@nmag.gov; 

Joshua Lafayette JLafayette@nmag.gov; 

NM AREA  

Brian Andrews bandrews@consultbai.com; 

Christopher Walters cwalters@consultbai.com; 

Gerard Ortiz gortiz1229@gmail.com; 

Greg Meyer gmeyer@consultbai.com; 

James R. Dauphinais jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 

Katrina Reid office@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Kelly Gould kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Peter J. Gould peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

PRC ADVOCACY STAFF & OGC  

Agata Malek agata.malek@prc.nm.gov; 

Bradford Borman Bradford.Borman@prc.nm.gov; 

Bryce Zedalis bryce.zedalis1@prc.nm.gov; 

Christopher Dunn Christopher.Dunn@prc.nm.gov; 

Ed Rilkoff ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov; 

Elisha Leyba-Tercero Elisha.leyba-tercero@prc.nm.gov; 

Elizabeth Jeffreys elizabeth.jeffreys@prc.nm.gov; 
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Elizabeth Ramirez Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 

Evan Evans evan.evans@integritypower.net; 

Gabriella Dasheno gabriella.dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 

Georgette Ramie georgette.ramie@prc.nm.gov; 

Gloria Regensberg gloria.regensberg@prc.nm.gov; 

Jack Sidler Jack.Sidler@prc.nm.gov; 

John Bogatko john.bogatko@prc.nm.gov; 

Jonah Mauldin Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov; 

Marc Tupler Marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov; 

Peggy Martinez-Rael Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov; 

Scott Cameron Scott.Cameron@prc.nm.gov; 

PNM  

Carey Salaz Carey.Salaz@pnm.com; 

Debrea Terwilliger dterwilliger@wbklaw.com; 

John Verheul John.verheul@pnmresources.com; 

Mark Fenton Mark.Fenton@pnm.com; 

Phillip Metzger Phillip.metzger@pnm.com; 

PNM Regulatory pnmregulatory@pnm.com; 

Raymond L. Gifford rgifford@wbklaw.com; 

Rick Alvidrez ralvidrez@mstlaw.com; 

Stacey Goodwin, Esq. Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 

Steve Schwebke Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com; 

SIERRA CLUB  

Jason Marks lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 

Matt Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org; 

WAL-MART  

Jocelyn Barrett-Kapin jbarrettkapin@montand.com; 

Randy S. Bartell rbartell@montand.com; 

Steve W. Chriss Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com; 

WRA  

Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 

Caitlin Evans caitlin.evans@westernresources.org; 

Steven S. Michel stevensmichel@comcast.net; 

 

DATED this December 12, 2023. 

   NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

    

Ana C. Kippenbrock 
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